TOWNSHIP OF RARITAN
HUNTERDON COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE #19-20

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR AN “AREA IN NEED
OF REDEVELOPMENT” KNOWN AS THE “SOUTH ' JUNCTION ROAD
REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT” CONSISTING OF BLOCK 27, LOT 22 AS SHOWN ON
THE TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RARITAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A.
40A:12A-7, AND SUPPLEMENTING AND AMENDING TITLE 16 ENTITLED “LAND
DEVELOPMENT” BY THE AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 16.22 ENTITLED “ZONING
DISTRICTS ESTABLISHED;” AND ADDING NEW CHAPTER 16.28D ENTITLED
“SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (SJRR)”

WHEREAS, the Township of Raritan is authorized, pursuant to the Local Redevelopment
and Housing Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-1 et seq. (the “Redevelopment Law”), to determine whether
certain parcels of land within the Township constitute “an area in need of redevelopment;” and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 19-117 dated May 7, 2019, the Township Committee of
the Township of Raritan (“Committee”) authorized and directed the Raritan Township Planning
Board (the “Board”) to undertake a preliminary investigation and conduct a public hearing in order
to determine whether or not Block 27, Lot 22 as shown on the tax map of the Township of Raritan
(the “Study Area”) is “an area in need of redevelopment” in accordance with the criteria set forth
in N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5 of the Redevelopment Law; and

WHEREAS, the Board, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6, undertook a preliminary
investigation, conducted a public hearing on June 12, 2019, reviewed a report dated May 20, 2019
entitled “Preliminary Investigation-Area In Need of Redevelopment Non-Eminent Domain
Report” as well as testimony provided by Jessica Caldwell PP/AICP, and in consideration of the
Report and the testimony presented, recommended to the Committee, by Resolution adopted June
12, 2019, that the Study Area be determined to be “a non-condemnation area in need of
redevelopment;” and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2019, the Committee adopted Resolution 19-145 authorizing the
designation of the Study Area as “non-condemnation” “an area in need of redevelopment” pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et seq., and directed the Township Planner to cause to be prepared a
redevelopment plan entitled “South Junction Road Redevelopment Plan (Block 27, Lot 22)” (the
“Redevelopment Plan”) for the Study Area pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7f; and

WHEREAS, the Committee reviewed the Redevelopment Plan and found the specifics of
the Redevelopment Plan to be satisfactory; and

WHEREAS, the Committee now desires to adopt the Redevelopment Plan, a copy of
which is annexed hereto and made a part hereof, Exhibit “A;” and



WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7, the Planning Board is required to
review the Redevelopment Plan and transmit its recommendations to the Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Committee further desires to amend Title 16 “Land Development Code”
as set forth below to include (for reference purposes) the specific land use, bulk requirements and
design standards contained within the Redevelopment Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township
of Raritan, in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Township Committee hereby refers the Redevelopment Plan to the
Planning Board for review and recommendation. Contingent upon the receipt of the Planning
Board’s recommendations, the Redevelopment Plan attached hereto and made a part hereof as
Exhibit A is hereby approved pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7 of the Redevelopment Law.

SECTION 2. Chapter 16.22 entitled “Zoning Districts Established” of Title 16 entitled
“Land Development Code” of The Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Raritan, as
heretofore supplemented and amended, is revised as follows:

§ 16.22.010 Establishment of Zones.

A. For the purpose of this Title, Raritan Township is divided into the following zone districts:

OR Outdoor Recreation Overlay Zone
SJIRR South Junction Road Redevelopment District

§ 16.22.025 Zoning Map Amendments.

J. The Zoning Map shall be amended to designate the entirety of the designated
“Redevelopment Area” consisting of Block 27. Lot 22. containing approximately 7.7 acres, as a
new “SJRR South Junction Road Redevelopment District.”

SECTION 3. Title 16 entitled “Land Development Code” of The Revised General
Ordinances of the Township of Raritan, as heretofore supplemented and amended, is hereby
supplemented and amended by the addition of new Chapter 16.28D entitled “South Junction Road
Redevelopment District (SJRR)” to read as follows:

§ 16.28D.010 Created.

There is created a "SJRR South Junction Road Redevelopment District” within the Township of
Raritan in order to permit the development of a designated "Redevelopment Area" consisting of
approximately 7.7 acres and identified as Block 27, Lot 22 on the Township Tax Map pursuant to
the South Junction Road Redevelopment Plan.

§ 16.28D.020 Purpose.



It is the purpose of this chapter to govern the creation of affordable housing pursuant to the South
Junction Road Redevelopment Plan in the SJRR South Junction Road Redevelopment District of
the Township, which is serviced by adequate public sanitary sewer and public water facilities.

§ 16.28D.030 Permitted Uses.

The following uses are permitted in the Plan Area. Uses not identified below are prohibited.
A. Principal permitted uses:
(@ 100 % Affordable Housing Development
i. Two- and three-story townhouse units
ii. Multi-family dwelling units
iii. Combination of townhouse and multifamily units.

§ 16.28D.040 Area and Bulk Requirements.

The following area and bulk requirements apply to the Plan Area:

Max. Dwelling Units 100
Max Number of Dwellings Per Building 14
Min. Distance from Building N/A
Front to Building Front 80 ft.
Front to Building side 50 ft
Side to Building Rear 30 ft
Side to Building Side 20 ft

The wall containing a window to another wall | 30 ft
containing a window
Min. Building Depth Through the Short Axis | 30 ft

Max Building Length Through the Long Axis | 180 ft

Max. Height Apartment Building 3 Stories (40 ft)
Max Height Maintenance and Max Height | 2 Stories (28 ft)
Community center other Building
Building Setback from the edge of paving or | 15 ft
curbing
Porches not exceeding 50 sf in floor area | 6 ft
setback in the yard between the front of the
building and parking space

Porches not exceeding 150 sf in floor area | 11 ft.
setback in the yard between the front of the
building and parking space

Minimum parking requirements As Required by RSIS




§ 16.28D.050 Affordable Housing Requirements.

Any affordable housing development within the Plan Area must meet state standards for affordable
housing administration found in the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls, N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1
et seq.

§ 16.28D.060 Parking Standards.

Parking shall comply with the Residential Site Improvement Standards (RSIS), including but not
limited to the minimum number of parking spaces to be provided, the size of parking spaces, drive
aisle and/or parking aisle width, and any other parking and circulation requirements. In the event
of any conflict between RSIS and the requirements of Section 16.20.040 (Design Standards), RSIS
shall govern.

§ 16.28D.070 Buffer Requirements.

A. The perimeter buffer shall be a minimum width of thirty (30) feet. Balcony, deck and patio
encroachments shall be permitted within the perimeter buffer.

B. The minimum landscaped width shall be twenty (20) feet and suitable for its function of
site enhancement, screening, and control of climatic effects. The perimeter buffer shall
meet the minimum standards of the Type B buffer in 16.20. 040.E-4-b. ii of the LDC.

C. The landscape buffer design should retain existing vegetation which is of high quality and
appropriate density.

D. Where existing vegetation is unsuitable, it shall be augmented or replaced by new plantings
in accordance with a landscape plan submitted to and approved by the Planning Board.

E. Trash enclosures are permitted within any buffer and/or setback required by the Plan
§ 16.28D.080 Landscaping Requirements.

The Landscaping Requirements set forth herein this Plan shall supersede any and all landscaping
requirements in the underlying Raritan Township Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to
the Design Standards in Section 16.20.040. Landscaping must be provided to promote a desirable
and cohesive natural environment for residents and neighboring properties. Landscaping must also
be utilized to screen parking and, provide windbreaks for winter winds and summer cooling for
buildings, streets, and parking, according to the following standards:

A. All landscaping must have a two-year maintenance guarantee. If any planting material dies
within two years of planting, it must be replaced the following planting season.

B. Tree and shrub replacement. A limit of disturbance line shall be established during the
review of an application for development taking into account grading, utility placement,
and anticipated construction activities. Within the area encompassed by the limit of



disturbance, there shall be no requirement for the replacement of trees. Within the area to
be disturbed by construction activities, the redeveloper shall liberally install trees, shrubs,
and groundcover in accordance with a landscape plan submitted to and approved by the
Planning Board.

Native plants required. In the design of the landscaping plan, no non-native or invasive
species of plants shall be used.

Landscaping should be used to accept and complement buildings and provide for climate
control.

Landscaping. The protection of wooded areas, specimen trees, and existing vegetation
suitable for landscaping within the redevelopment shall be a factor in determining the -
location of open space, buildings, underground services, paved areas, playgrounds, parking
areas.

§ 16.28D.090 Mobility Regulations.

Thoroughfares are an important aspect of public space. Streets and their surrounding development
form our primary sense of place. The design of the Plan Area plays a key role in forming this sense
of place for the neighborhood and the nearby central business district.

A. Streets and automobile circulation

1.

2.

The primary automobile access points should be from driveways on Walter E Foran Blvd.

Appropriate traffic control signs must be installed to ensure the safe flow of traffic into and
through the redeveloped area.

New developments need to provide more to the traffic network than just access to their site.
Streets, roads, and automobile circulation shall comply with RSIS.

Sidewalks shall comply with RSIS.

§ 16.28D.100 Building Design Standards.

Building design should meet, to the maximum extent practicable, the requirements of Section
16.20.040 (Design Standards) of the Township Ordinance. In the event of a conflict between
Section 16.20.040 and the Plan, the Plan shall control. The following sections in Section 16.20.040
(Design Standards) shall not apply to development of the Plan Area:



. B(3)(b) Within the Plan Area, Garden apartment structures should be grouped in clusters
with architectural design consistence in each cluster. Each unit shall only be required to have one
means of access. A minimum of two-foot building offset should be provided at least every 40 feet.

. B(3)(c) Recreation facilities shall be setback at least 25 feet from the property line.
. C(5)(h)

. D(4)(0) This section is superseded by the Landscape section in this Plan.

. E This section is superseded by the Buffer section in this Plan.

. F(2) The minimum size of a tot lot and/or playground shall be 1,500 square feet.

. S(2)

Notwithstanding the above, a tot lot shall be provided which is of a size that is conducive to serving
the projected number of children for the development.

§ 16.28D.110 Lighting.

Lighting standards for the Redevelopment Plan are regulated by Section 16.20.040 (G) of the
Township Code.

§ 16.28D.120 Signage.

A comprehensive wayfinding and directional signage package for the parking areas, pedestrian
corridors, and buildings should be provided that is consistent with the architecture of the buildings.
The sign package should include design elements such as size, materials, style, and illumination.
Signage standards for the Redevelopment Plan are regulated by Section 16.20.040 (H), except that
signs are permitted to have internal lighting on the sign.

§ 16.28D.130 Submittal Requirements.

The Redeveloper(s) will submit a site plan for all, or a portion of, the Plan Area. The site plan
approval process will occur as per the Township’s site plan review requirements, except that (1)
the Redeveloper(s) are exempt from the requirement to provide a Wetlands Analysis and Report
and (2) the Fire Protection Systems plan and will-serve letters shall not be required to be submitted
for the preliminary site plan application, but are required for the final site plan application.

SECTION 4. A copy of this Ordinance and the Redevelopment Plan shall be forwarded, after
introduction, to the Raritan Township Planning Board for a Master Plan consistency review

in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7e.

SECTION 5. All ordinances, or parts thereof, that are inconsistent with this Ordinance are

hereby repealed to the extent of any inconsistency.

SECTION 6. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance
shall be deemed to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to such section, paragraph,
subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid

and effective.



SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall take effect upon (i) filing with the Hunterdon County
Planning Board in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law; and (ii) adoption and
publication according to law.

Note to Codifier: deleted provisions indicated by brackets [ |. New provision indicated by
underline.

DATE ADOPTED: JULY 16, 2019

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
ATTEST: TOWNSHIP OF RARITAN

Ao Fpis '
Lisa Fania |/ Jeff Kuhl
Township Clerk Mayor
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SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN ' July a3, 2019

INTRODUCTION

The South Junction Road Redevelopment Plan (the “Plan”) governs the Non-Condemnation Area in
Need of Redevelopment designated by a resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Township of -

Raritan on June 18, 2019, pursuant to the Local Redevelopment and Housing Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-1 et

seq. (the “Redevelopment Law”), including Block 27, Lot 22 (the “Plan Area”). This Plan is proposed to

achieve the redevelopment of the Area, shown below.

Block 27

Lot 22

South Junction Road Redevelopment Area MapA

Fﬁ: &
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SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD.REDEVELOPMENT PLAN . Julyaz, 2019

PLAN CONTEXT

The Plan Area occupies approximately 7.7 acres and includes one tax lot, Lot 22, Block 27, bounded by
Walter E Foran Boulevard (Junction Road) to the north, residential parcels, farmland and a solar farm to
the east and residential uses and Junction Road to the west. The existing uses in the Plan Area primarily
consist of a former chicken farm, three family residential structure and a landscaping business. The
primary goal of the Plan is to provide for 100 percent affordable housing in an underutilized area that is
currently zoned for industrial uses. This Plan complements the large commercial stores located in close
proximity to the Plan Area on Junction Road by increasing the residential density in the area. The Plan
also is consistent with a similar development across Junction Road to the north, on Justin Court, known
as the Willows at Flemington Junction.

The Plan area is currently zoned I-2 Major Industrial. The area surrounding the Plan Area is generally
residential and undeveloped land. These uses are non-conforming under the current industrial zoning.

PURPOSE

This Plan is designed to serve as the zoning for the Plan Area, to provide guidelines for new construction
in the Plan Area and establish permitted land uses and building requirements for the Area. The Plan calls
for affordable housing that will enhance this underutilized section of the Township and will provide
affordable housing in an area that is accessible to employment. Junction Road should be developed with
an inviting streetscape, including buildings and/or other elements to create an engaging public realm.
The Plan is designed to encourage the integration of building, parking, landscape, and signage elements
in order to improve the appearance of the streetscape to support the specific goals and policy statements
set forth in the Township Master Plan.

J. CALDWELL & ASSOCIATES, LLC 4



SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN - | July 11, 2019

PLAN CONSISTENCY REVIEW

- Township Master Plan Consistency

The Redevelopment Law requires that the Plan define the plan’s relationship to local master plan goals
and objectives such as appropriate land uses, population densities, improvements to traffic, public
utilities, recreational and community facilities, and other improvements. The Redevelopment Law also
requires that the Plan be substantially consistent with the municipal master plan or designed to
effectuate the master plan.

The Township’s most recent Master Plan Reexamination Report was adopted on February 27, 2019. In
the Township’s Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, affordable housing is identified as an appropriate
use in the Raritan Junction area and notes the potential residential uses in the nearby Raritan Junction
Redevelopment Area. Given the location adjacent to employment centers and its accessibility to transit
options, the Master Plan recommended an overlay zone permitting the development of 100% affordable
housing in compliance with state guidelines for production and administration of affordable units. Any
such developmént must be serviced by public sanitary sewer and public water.

The South Junction Road Redevelopment Area is located within a half-mile of Raritan Junction
Development, a large mixed-use commercial development in the Township. Redevelopment of the Plan
Area will enhance the adjacent development and will offer needed services to the residents. This Plan is
consistent with these goals and objectives of the Township’s Master Plan.

Local, Regional, and State Plan Consistency

The relationship of the Plan with surrounding communities’ master plans is also reviewed to determine
whether any significant relationship exists. Its relationship to the Hunterdon County Master Plan and
State Development and Redevelopment Plan must also be reviewed.

Raritan Township is surrounded by Franklin Towhship, Hunterdon County to the northwest, Readington
Township, Hunterdon County to the northeast, Hillsborough Township, Somerset County to the east,
East Amwell Township, Hunterdon County to the southeast and Delaware Township, Hunterdon County
to the southwest. The Borough of Flemington is located in the approximate center of the Township. The
Plan Area is in the central eastern section of the Township, west of Flemington Borough and east of
Readington Township.

The Plan is consistent with the goals and objectives.of the Borough of Flemington. The Borough's 2015
Master Plan proposes to expand Affordable housing by encouraging multifamily projects. This is to
ensure that the Borough continues to meet its constitutionally-mandated affordable housing obligation
and to ensure that the Borough continues to provide housing for a diversity of households. The Township
of Readington is working to amend land use and zoning regulations to facilitate the implementation of
fair share housing and affordable housing. With regard to other nearby municipalities, the Plan Area does

J. CALDWELL & ASSOCIATES, LLC ' 5



SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN July 13, 2019

not create any potential issues or significant relationships with master plans in other surrounding
municipalities.

- The Hunterdon County Growth Management Plan outlines guidelines for development. The Plan
highlights the following objectives relevant to the Redevelopment Area: “Create locally accessible high-
density areas for one-stop shopping” and "Direct development away from areas targeted for
preservation.” This Plan is consistent with the Hunterdon County Growth Management Plan because the
Plan provides for consolidated development along established transportation corridors with existing
development.

The State Development and Redevelopment Plan (SDRP) designates this portion of Raritan Township as
a Fringe Planning Area (PA3). The proposed Plan is consistent with SDRP goals for PA3. The SDRP
outlines goals which should guide local planning efforts. Within Goal #1: Revitalize the state’s cities and
towns, the Plan states that municipalities should, “build on the assets of cities and towns such as their
labor force, available land and buildings, strategic location, and diverse populations” and “leverage
private investments in jobs and housing.” By concentrating development within an already developed
area, the Plan also aligns with Goal #2: Conserve the State’s Natural Resources and Systems, which
recommends, “Promoting ecologically sound development and redevelopment and accommodating
Environmentally designated development and redevelopment.” The Plan is also consistent with Goal #3,
Promote beneficial economic growth, development, and renewal for all residents of New Jersey. The
Plan states that municipalities should, “expand businesses and encourage new, environmentally
sustainable businesses in Centers and areas with infrastructure.” This Plan is consistent with the SDRP.

APPLICATION OF REGULATIONS
‘The Township will seek a Redeveloper in order to redevélop the Plan Area according to the following land

use regulations:

Permitted Uses
The following uses are permitted in the Plan Area. Uses not identified below are prohibited.

A. Principal permitted uses: |

(@ 100 % Affordable Housing Development
i. Two- and three-story townhouse units
ii. Multi-family dwelling units
iii. Combination of townhouse and multifamily units.

J. CALDWELL & ASSOCIATES, LLC 6



SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN Julyii, 2019

Area and Bulk Requirements

The following area and bulk requirements apply to the Plan Area:

Max. Dwelling Units 100
Max Number of Dwellings Per Building - 14
Min. Distance from Building N/A
Front to Building Front 8o ft.
Front to Building side o 5o ft
Side to Building Rear 30ft -
Side to Building Side 20 ft
| The wall containing a window to another wall- , 30ft
‘ - containing a window
Min. Building Depth Through the Short Axis 30 ft
Max Building Length Through the Long Axis 180 ft
Max. Height Apartment Building | 3 Stories (40 ft)
Max Height Maintenance and Max Height 2 Stories (28 ft)
Community center other Building
Building Setback from the edge of paving or 15 ft
curbing '
Porches not exceeding 5o sf in floor area setback 6 ft
in the yard between the front of the building and
parking space 7
Porches not exceeding 150 sfin floor area . 11 ft.
setback in the yard between the front of the
building and parking space
Minimum parking requirements As Required by RSIS

Affordable Housing Requirements

Any affordable housing development within the Plan Area must meet state standards for affordable
housing administration found in the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls, N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.

J. CALDWELL & ASSOCIATES, LLC



SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN july 11, 2019
- Parking Standards

Parking shall comply with the Residential Site Improvement Standards (RSIS), including but not limited

to the minimum number of parking spaces to be provided, the size of parking spaces, drive aisle and/or
~ parking aisle width, and any other parking and circulation requirements. In the event of any conflict

between RSIS and the requirements of Section 16.20.040 (Design Standards), RSIS shall govern.

'Buffer Requirements

A. The perimeter buffer shall be a minimum Wldth of thirty (30) feet. Balcony, deck and patio
encroachments shall be permitted within the perimeter buffer.

B. The minimum landscaped width shall be twenty (20) feet and suitable for its function of site
enhancement, screening, and-control of climatic effects. The perimeter buffer shall meet the
minimum standards of the Type B buffer in 16.20. 040.E-4-b. ii of the LDC.

C. The landscape buffer design should retain existing vegetatlon which is of high quality and
appropriate density.

D. Where existing vegetation is unsuitable, it shall be augmented or replaced by new plantings in
accordance with a landscape plan submitted to and approved by the Planning Board.

E. Trash enclosures are permitted within any buffer and/or setback required by the Plan.

Landscaping Requirements

The Landscaping Requirements set forth herein this Plan shall supersede any and all landscaping

requirements in the underlying Raritan Township Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to the Design

Standards in Section 16.20.040. Landscaping must be provided to promote a desirable and cohesive

natural environment for residents and neighboring properties. Landscaping must also be utilized to screen

parking and, provide windbreaks for winter winds and summer cooling for buildings, streets, and parking,
according to the following standards: '

A. Alllandscaping must have a two-year maintenance guarantee. If any planting material dies within
two years of planting, it must be replaced the following planting season.

B. Tree and shrub replacement. A limit of disturbance line shall be established during the review of an
application for development taking into account grading, utility placement, and anticipated
construction activities. Within the area encompassed by the limit of disturbance, there shall be no
requirement for the replacement of trees. Within the area to be disturbed by construction activities,
the redeveloper shall liberally install trees, shrubs, and groundcover in accordance with a landscape
plan submitted to and approved by the Planning Board.

C. Native plants required. In the design of the landscaping plan, no non-native or invasive species of

plants shall be used.

Landscaping should be used to accept and complement buildings and provide for climate control.

Landscaping. The protection of wooded areas, specimen trees, and existing vegetation suitable for

landscaping within the redevelopment shall be a factor in determining the location of open space,

buildings, underground services, paved areas, playgrounds, parking areas.

mo

Mobility Regulations

Thoroughfares are an important aspect of public space. Streets and their surrounding development form
our primary sense of place. The design of the Plan Area plays a key role in forming this sense of place for
the neighborhood and the nearby central business district. '

"J. CALDWELL & ASSOCIATES, LLC 8-



SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN July 11, 2019

-A. Streets and automobile circulation

1. The primary automobile access points should be from driveways on Walter E Foran Blvd.

2. Appropriate traffic control signs must be installed to ensure the safe flow of traffic into and
through the redeveloped area. A ‘

3. New developments need to provide more to the traffic network than just access to their site.

4. Streets, roads, and automobile circulation shall comply with RSIS.

5. Sidewalks shall comply with RSIS.

Building Design Standards :

“Building design should meet, to the maximum extent practicable, the requirements of Section
16.20.040 (Design Standards) of the Townsh'ip Ordinance. In the event of a conflict between Section
16.20.040 and the Plan, the Plan shall control. The following sections in Section 16.20.040 (Design

Standards) shall not apply to development of the Plan Area:
e  B(3)(b) Within the Plan Area, Garden apartment structures should be grouped in clusters with

architectural design consistence in each cluster. Each unit shall only be required to have one
means of access. A minimum of two-foot building offset should be provided at least every 40
feet.

e B(3)(c) Recreation facilities shall be setback at least 25 feet from the property line.

o C(5)(h)

e D(4)(0) This section is superseded by the Landscape section in this Plan.

e E This section is superseded by the Buffer section in this Plan.

e F(2) The minimum size of a tot lot and/or playground shall be 1,500 square feet.

e, S(2)

Not withstanding the above, a Tot Lot shall be provided which is of a size that is conducive to
serving the projected number of children for the development.

Lighting
Lighting standards for the Plan are regulated by Section 16.20.040 (G) of the Township Code.

Signage

A comprehensive wayfinding and directional signage package for the parkmg areas, pedestrian
corridors, and buildings should be provided that is consistent with the architecture of the
buildings.' The sign package should include design elements such as size, materials, style, and
illumination. Signage standards for the Plan are regulated by Section 16.20.040 (H), except that signs
“are permitted to have internal lighting on the sign.

Submittal Requirements The Redeveloper(s) will submit a site plan for all, or a portion of, the
Plan Area. The site plan approval process will occur as per the Township's site plan review
requirements, except that (1) the Redeveloper(s) are exempt from the requirement to provide a
Wetlands Analysis and Report and (2) the Fire Protection Systems plan and will-serve letters shall not
be required to be submitted for the preliminary site plan application, but are required for the final site
plan appllcat|on

J. CALDWELL & ASSOCIATES, LLC . 9



SOUTH JUNCTION ROAD REDEVELOPMENT PLAN _ luly 11, 2019

LEGAL PROVISIONS
Validity of the Plan

If any section, subsection, paragraph, division, subdivision, clause, or provision of this Plan is deemed by
a court of conﬁpetentjurisdiction to be invalid, such adjudication will only apply to the particular section,
subsection, paragraph, division, subdivision, clause, or provision in question, and the balance of the Plan
will be adjudged valid and effective.

Zoning Map Revisions

Upon final adoption of this Plan by the Township Committee, the Zoning Map of the Township of
Raritan is hereby amended and must be revised to show the boundaries of the South
Junction ‘Road Redevelopment Area and identify the district as the “South Junction Road
Redevelopment Area”. All provisions of this Plan apply, and upon final adoption of this
Redevelopment Plan by the Township Committee, this Plan will supersede all provisions of the
Raritan Zoning Ordinance for the Plan Area. No variance from the requirements herein will be -
cognizable by the Zoning Board of Adjustment. The Planning Board alone will have the authority to
grant deviations from the requirements of this Plan, as provided herein. An authority approving an
application pursuant to this Plan shall not require items deemed “cost-generating” as defined by

N.J.A.C. 5:93-10.1 et. seq.

Amendment to the South Junction Road Redevelopment Plan
The South Junction Road Redevelopment Plan may be amended from time to time in compliance
with the requirements of the Local Redevelopment & Housing Law.

As development occurs within the Area, development priorities and market demands may change.
This Plan should have the adaptability to meet the changing needs of market demand, the
Township of Raritan, and its citizens. Amendments may be required in order to accommodate these

changes.

Variations in Site Plan Design

Modifications from standards which are expressly stated to be “mandatory” under the Land Use
Requlations of this Plan, may be approved by the Planning Board only by formal grant of a deviation as
_provided.

The Planning Board may grant deviations from the regulations contained within this Plan, where, by
reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property, or by reason of
- exceptional topographic conditions, pre-existing structures, or physical features uniquely affecting a
spécific piece of property, the strict application of any area, yard, bulk, or design objective or regulation
adopted pursuant to this Plan, would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or
exceptional and undue hardship upon, the owner of such property. The Planning Board may also granta
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* deviation from the regulations contained within this Plan related to a specific piece of property where
the purposes of this Plan would be advanced by such deviation from the strict application of the
requirements of this Plan, and the benefits of granting the deviation would outweigh any detriments.
The Planning Board may grant exceptions or waivers from design standards, from the requirements for
site plan or subdivision approval as may be reasonable and within the general purpose and intent of the
provisions for site plan review and/or subdivision approval within this Plan, if the literal enforcement of
one or more provisions of the Plan is impracticable or would exact undue hardship because of peculiar
conditions pertaining to the site. No deviations may be granted under the terms of this section unless
such deviations can be granted without resulting in substantial detriment to the public good and will not
substantially impair the intent and purpose of this Plan.

An application requesting a deviation from the requirementé of this Plan must provide public notice of
such application in accordance with the public notice requirements set forth in N.J.S.A. 40:55D-12.a. & b.

No deviations may be granted which will result in permitting:

1. Ause or principal structure not permitted in this Plan;
2. An expansion of a non-conforming use; and
3. An increase in height of a principal structure which exceeds by 10 feet or 10% the maximum

height permitted in this Plan.

- Any party seeking a deviation from this Plan which cannot be granted by the Planning Board as set forth
above, may apply to the Governing Body to request an amendment to this Plan.

ACQUISITION PLAN
There is no property acquisition by the Township anticipated by this Plan.

RELOCATION PLAN
Because there is no property acquisition by the Township anticipated by this Plan, no Relocation Plan is
necessary.

e
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Planning and Zoning Department
1 Municipal Drive, Flemington, NJ 08822

(908) 806-6104/806-8031 (fas)

July 12, 2019
Raritan Township Committee,

- The Raritan Township Planning Board on July 10, 2019 reviewed Ordinance 19-20, an ordinance
adopting a redevelopment plan for an “area in need of redevelopment” known as the “South
Junction Road Redevelopment District” consisting of block 27, lot 22 as shown on the tax map
of the Township of Raritan in accordance with N.J.S.A., 40a:12a-7, and supplementing and
amending Title 16 entitled “Land Development” by the amendment of Chapter 16.22 entitled
“Zoning Districts Established;” and adding new Chapter 16.28d entitled “South Junction Road
Redevelopment District (STRR)”. The Board also reviewed Jessica Caldwell’s report entitled
“South Junction Road Redevelopment Plan” and makes the following recommendations to the

Committee:

Section 16.28D.100 Building Design Standards.

After S(2)

Notwithstanding the above, a Tot Lot shall be provided which is of a size that is conducive
to serving the projected number of children for the development.

The Planning Board determined that this Ordinance and Redevelopment Plan are not inconsistent
with the Township of Raritan’s Master Plan.

\my Fleniing
Planning Board Secretary




